

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2996/2012

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJ KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 3002/2012

C.A. No. 3004-3006/2012

C.A. No. 2999/2012

C.A. No. 6218-6220/2016

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We find absolutely no ground to interfere with the order passed by the High Court.

The civil appeals are dismissed. However, the order of the Division Bench of the High Court be implemented without payment of back-wages on or before 01.03.2018.

.....J.
[MADAN B. LOKUR]

.....J.
[DEEPAK GUPTA]

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 31, 2018.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2996/2012

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJ KUMAR

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6218-6220/2016 (XVI)

C.A. No. 3002/2012 (XVI)

C.A. No. 3004-3006/2012 (XVI)

C.A. No. 2999/2012 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 11600-11602/2010 (XVI)

Date : 31-01-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Appellant(s)

Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.K. kaul, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Ms. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.
Mr. Anurag, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Kumar, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aseem Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.
Mohd. Fuzail Khan, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, AOR

Mr. K. Ramamoorthy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kunal C. Suman, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The civil appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]